

M S K A & Associates
602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali
Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E)
Mumbai 400063, India
Telephone + 91 22 6831 1600

Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP
2nd Floor, Esplanade House,
29, Hazarimal Somani Marg,
Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Telephone + 91 22 6158 7200

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 of IDFC FIRST Bank Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

**The Board of Directors
IDFC FIRST Bank Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (the 'Bank') for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 (the 'Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Bank pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended (the 'Regulation') except for the disclosures relating to Pillar 3 as at December 31, 2022, including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio under Basel III Capital Regulations as have been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the Note 5 to the Statement and have not been reviewed by us.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Bank's Management and approved by the Bank's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('AS 25') prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India (the 'RBI') from time to time ('RBI Guidelines'), other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulation. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review consists of making inquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in AS 25, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, RBI Guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms



M S K A & Associates
602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali
Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E)
Mumbai 400063, India
Telephone + 91 22 6831 1600

Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP
2nd Floor, Esplanade House,
29, Hazarimal Somani Marg,
Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Telephone + 91 22 6158 7200

issued by the RBI in respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters except for the disclosures relating to Pillar 3 as at December 31, 2022, including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio under Basel III Capital Regulations as have been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the Note 5 to the Statement and have not been reviewed by us.

5. The review of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and audit of annual standalone financial results of the Bank for the year ended March 31, 2022 were conducted by M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, the joint statutory auditors of the Bank, who had expressed an unmodified conclusion vide their report dated January 29, 2022 and unmodified opinion vide their report dated April 30, 2022 respectively. Accordingly, Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP, Chartered Accountants, do not express any conclusion on the figures reported in the Statement for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and do not express any opinion on audit of annual standalone financial results of the Bank for the year ended March 31, 2022.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W



Swapnil Kale
Partner
Membership No.: 117812
UDIN: 23117812B6XQKF3489

Mumbai
January 21, 2023

For Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 104607W/W100166



Roshni Marfatia
Partner
Membership No. 106548
UDIN: 23106548B6UVV38895

Mumbai
January 21, 2023

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No. 1 Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai 600031, Tamilnadu
CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2022	Quarter ended 30.09.2022	Quarter ended 31.12.2021	Nine months ended 31.12.2022	Nine months ended 31.12.2021	Year ended 31.03.2022
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Interest Earned (a)+(b)+(c)+(d)	5,91,182	5,46,969	4,42,916	16,30,319	12,61,904	17,17,268
	(a) Interest/discount on advances/bills	4,99,988	4,60,343	3,59,896	13,77,306	10,34,831	14,17,401
	(b) Income on investments	82,302	80,176	68,713	2,27,777	1,99,191	2,61,537
	(c) Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter- bank funds	3,264	2,431	11,709	12,222	16,242	24,124
	(d) Others	5,628	4,019	2,598	13,014	11,640	14,206
2	Other Income (Refer Note 8)	1,15,248	1,06,134	76,863	3,06,949	2,39,080	3,22,204
3	TOTAL INCOME (1+2)	7,06,430	6,53,103	5,19,779	19,37,268	15,00,984	20,39,472
4	Interest Expended	2,62,652	2,46,751	1,84,920	7,26,461	5,58,212	7,46,652
5	Operating Expenses (i)+(ii)	3,17,701	2,89,482	2,57,886	8,73,478	6,97,049	9,64,445
	(i) Employees cost	95,278	91,861	72,174	2,70,155	1,91,191	2,69,654
	(ii) Other operating expenses	2,22,423	1,97,621	1,85,712	6,03,323	5,05,858	6,94,791
6	TOTAL EXPENDITURE (4+5)	5,80,353	5,36,233	4,42,806	15,99,939	12,55,261	17,11,097
	(excluding provisions and contingencies)						
7	Operating Profit (3-6) (Profit before provisions and contingencies)	1,26,077	1,16,870	76,973	3,37,329	2,45,723	3,28,375
8	Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies (Net)	45,023	42,417	39,185	1,18,239	2,73,911	3,10,858
9	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8-9)	81,054	74,453	37,788	2,19,090	(28,188)	17,517
11	Tax Expense	20,593	18,896	9,682	55,639	(8,464)	2,968
12	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (10-11)	60,461	55,557	28,106	1,63,451	(19,724)	14,549
13	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (12-13)	60,461	55,557	28,106	1,63,451	(19,724)	14,549
15	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value ₹ 10 per share) (Refer Note 4)	6,23,669	6,22,134	6,21,524	6,23,669	6,21,524	6,21,771
16	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves	-	-	-	-	-	14,76,965
17	Analytical Ratios						
	(i) Percentage of shares held by Government of India (Refer Note 4)	4.19%	4.20%	4.21%	4.19%	4.21%	4.20%
	(ii) Capital adequacy ratio (Basel III)	15.01%	14.63%	15.38%	15.01%	15.38%	16.74%
	(iii) Earnings per share (EPS) for the period / year (before and after extraordinary items) (not annualized) (Refer Note 4)						
	- Basic (₹)	0.97	0.89	0.45	2.63	(0.32)	0.23
	- Diluted (₹)	0.96	0.88	0.45	2.59	(0.32)	0.23
	(iv) NPA ratios						
	(a) Amount of Gross Non Performing Advances	4,30,264	4,39,619	4,45,694	4,30,264	4,45,694	4,46,913
	(b) Amount of Net Non Performing Advances	1,46,416	1,47,997	1,91,400	1,46,416	1,91,400	1,80,807
	(c) % of Gross NPAs to Gross Advances	2.96%	3.18%	3.96%	2.96%	3.96%	3.70%
	(d) % of Net NPAs to Net Advances	1.03%	1.09%	1.74%	1.03%	1.74%	1.53%
	(v) Return on assets (annualized)	1.11%	1.07%	0.64%	1.05%	(0.16%)	0.08%
	(vi) Net worth*	21,04,887	20,41,171	18,61,163	21,04,887	18,61,163	19,08,061
	(vii) Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(viii) Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ix) Debt-Equity ratio*	1.31	1.34	1.39	1.31	1.39	1.38
	(x) Total debts to total assets [§]	24.58%	26.62%	29.15%	24.58%	29.15%	27.85%

Net worth is computed as per RBI Master Circular No. RBI/2015-16/70 DBR.No.Dir.BC.12/13.03.00/2015-16 on Exposure Norms dated July 1, 2015.

* Debt represents borrowings with residual maturity of more than one year.

§ Total debts represents total borrowings of the Bank.


IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

The Square, C-61, G Block, Ground Floor to 8th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra

Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No.1, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031. Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792 bank.info@idfcfirstbank.com www.idfcfirstbank.com

SR NO. 0840794

Segment Information of the operating segments of the Bank in accordance with the Accounting Standard on Segment Reporting (AS 17) and the RBI Master Direction is as under :

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2022	Quarter ended 30.09.2022	Quarter ended 31.12.2021	Nine months ended 31.12.2022	Nine months ended 31.12.2021	Year ended 31.03.2022
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	a Treasury	3,37,519	3,13,967	2,40,064	9,02,467	7,53,307	9,83,593
	b Wholesale Banking	1,69,333	1,59,199	1,33,544	4,70,755	3,99,182	5,32,132
	c Retail Banking	6,99,455	6,31,657	4,68,694	18,92,181	13,40,880	18,36,911
	d Other Banking Business	13,073	9,335	9,329	36,410	19,202	33,556
	e Unallocated	136	61	55	253	3,170	3,002
	Total Segment Revenue	12,19,516	11,14,219	8,51,686	33,02,066	25,15,741	33,89,194
	Add/(Less) : Inter Segment Revenue	(5,13,086)	(4,61,116)	(3,31,907)	(13,64,798)	(10,14,757)	(13,49,722)
	Income from Operations	7,06,430	6,53,103	5,19,779	19,37,268	15,00,984	20,39,472
2	Segment Results After Provisions & Before Tax						
	a Treasury	1,727	27,421	48,164	20,644	1,31,472	1,24,027
	b Wholesale Banking	26,062	25,736	13,027	75,536	26,629	33,759
	c Retail Banking	59,543	28,575	(18,857)	1,38,488	(1,73,760)	(1,30,722)
	d Other Banking Business	6,195	3,727	3,676	17,697	5,333	14,602
	e Unallocated	(12,473)	(11,006)	(8,222)	(33,275)	(17,862)	(24,149)
	Total Profit Before Tax	81,054	74,453	37,788	2,19,090	(28,188)	17,517
3	Segment Assets						
	a Treasury	71,73,965	70,16,975	58,26,475	71,73,965	58,26,475	65,40,768
	b Wholesale Banking	29,70,974	29,58,616	28,10,920	29,70,974	28,10,920	29,11,574
	c Retail Banking	1,17,25,765	1,10,04,279	84,88,574	1,17,25,765	84,88,574	92,55,608
	d Other Banking Business	12,776	11,905	4,622	12,776	4,622	4,643
	e Unallocated	2,53,929	2,85,865	2,92,603	2,53,929	2,92,603	3,05,568
	Total Segment Assets	2,21,37,409	2,12,77,640	1,74,23,194	2,21,37,409	1,74,23,194	1,90,18,161
4	Segment Liabilities						
	a Treasury	47,09,717	49,60,577	44,61,892	47,09,717	44,61,892	51,81,657
	b Wholesale Banking	50,20,428	50,59,444	39,45,969	50,20,428	39,45,969	43,46,629
	c Retail Banking	1,00,69,659	89,88,014	68,68,128	1,00,69,659	68,68,128	72,67,285
	d Other Banking Business	4,456	4,486	2,419	4,456	2,419	3,146
	e Unallocated	63,327	59,931	79,906	63,327	79,906	1,19,096
	Total Segment Liabilities	1,98,67,587	1,90,72,452	1,53,58,314	1,98,67,587	1,53,58,314	1,69,17,813
5	Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)	22,69,822	22,05,188	20,64,880	22,69,822	20,64,880	21,00,348

Business segments have been identified and reported taking into account the target customer segment, the nature of products, internal business reporting system, transfer pricing policy approved by Asset Liability Committee (ALCO), the guidelines prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India ('the RBI'), which has been relied upon by the auditors.

The RBI vide its circular dated April 07, 2022, for the purpose of disclosure under Accounting Standard 17, Segment reporting, had prescribed for reporting of 'Digital Banking' as a sub-segment under Retail Banking. During the quarter ended December 31, 2022, the Bank has commenced operations in Digital Banking Units (DBUs). However, having regard to the discussions of the DBU Working Group formed by Indian Banks' Association (IBA) (which included representatives of banks and RBI), reporting of Digital Banking as a separate sub-segment of Retail Banking Segment will be implemented by the Bank based on the decision of the DBU Working Group.



IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

The Square, C-61, G Block, Ground Floor to 8th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra

Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No.1, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031. Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792 bank.info@idfcfirstbank.com www.idfcfirstbank.com

SR NO. 0840795

Notes:

- 1 The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee on January 20, 2023 and approved by the Board of Directors on January 21, 2023. These results have been subjected to a "Limited Review" by the Joint Statutory Auditors - M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP, Chartered Accountants and they have issued an unmodified conclusion in the review report thereon. The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and for the year ended March 31, 2022 were reviewed/audited by B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants and M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants.
- 2 The above financial results of the Bank have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India, including Accounting Standards as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, in so far as they apply to banks, and the guidelines issued by the RBI.
- 3 The Bank has followed the same significant accounting policies in the preparation of these financial results as those followed in the annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022.
- 4 During the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022, the Bank has issued 1,53,55,505 and 1,89,84,682 equity shares respectively of face value of ₹ 10 pursuant to the exercise of options under the Employee Stock Option Scheme.
- 5 In accordance with the RBI guidelines, banks are required to make Pillar 3 disclosures including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio (NSFR) under the Basel III framework. The Bank has made these disclosures which are available on its website at the link: <http://www.idfcfirstbank.com/regulatory-disclosures.html>. These disclosures have not been subjected to audit or limited review by the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Bank.
- 6 India is emerging from the COVID-19 virus, a global pandemic that affected the world economy over more than last two years. Currently, while the number of new COVID-19 cases have reduced significantly and the restrictions have been eased by the Government, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic, including the future subsequent waves, if any, may impact the Bank's operations and asset quality will depend on future developments. The Bank's capital and liquidity position is strong and would continue to be the focus area for the Bank.
- 7 Details of loans transferred / acquired during the quarter ended December 31, 2022 under the RBI Master Direction on "Transfer of Loan Exposures" dated September 24, 2021 are given below:
 - (i) The Bank has not transferred any stressed loan (Non Performing Asset and Special Mention Account).
 - (ii) Details of loans not in default transferred through assignment are given below:

Aggregate amount of loans transferred (₹ in crore)	2,677.42
Weighted average residual maturity (in years)	3.71
Weighted average holding period by originator (in years)	1.13
Retention of beneficial economic interest by the originator	10%
Tangible security coverage	0%

The loans transferred are not rated as these are to non-corporate borrowers.
 - (iii) Details of loans not in default acquired through assignment are given below:

Aggregate amount of loans acquired (₹ in crore)	229.01
Weighted average residual maturity (in years)	1.64
Weighted average holding period by originator (in years)	0.41
Retention of beneficial economic interest by the originator	10%
Tangible security coverage	1%

The loans acquired are not rated as these are to non-corporate borrowers.
 - (iv) The Bank has not acquired any stressed loan.
 - (v) The Bank has not made any investment in Security Receipts (SRs).
- 8 "Other Income" includes non-fund based income, fees, earnings from foreign exchange and derivative transactions, profit / loss from sale of investments, mark to market provisions on investments, dividend from subsidiaries / joint ventures etc.
- 9 During the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022, the Bank has raised Basel III compliant Additional Tier II bond amounting to ₹ 1,500.00 crore.
- 10 The figures for the previous quarter/period have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary in order to make them comparable.

Date: January 21, 2023
Place: Mumbai



For and behalf of the Board of Directors
of IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

V. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

The Square, C-61, G Block, Ground Floor to 8th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra
Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No.1, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031. Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 Fax: +91 44 4564 4022
 CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792 bank.info@idfcfirstbank.com www.idfcfirstbank.com

SR NO. 0840796

M S K A & Associates
602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali
Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E)
Mumbai 400063, India
Telephone + 91 22 6831 1600

Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP
2nd Floor, Esplanade House,
29, Hazarimal Somani Marg,
Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Telephone + 91 22 6158 7200

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 of IDFC FIRST Bank Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

**The Board of Directors
IDFC FIRST Bank Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (the 'Bank') and its subsidiary (together referred to as 'the Group'), and its share of the net loss after tax of its associates for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 (the 'Statement'), being submitted by the Bank pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Regulation') except for the disclosures relating to consolidated Pillar 3 as at December 31, 2022, including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio under Basel III Capital Regulations as have been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the Note 3 to the Statement and have not been reviewed by us.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Bank's Management and approved by the Bank's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('AS 25'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') from time to time ('RBI Guidelines') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulation. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



M S K A & Associates
602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali
Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E)
Mumbai 400063, India
Telephone + 91 22 6831 1600

Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP
2nd Floor, Esplanade House,
29, Hazarimal Somani Marg,
Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Telephone + 91 22 6158 7200

4. The Statement includes the results of the Bank and the following entities:

Sr. No	Name of the Entity	Relationship with the Bank
1	IDFC FIRST Bharat Limited	Subsidiary
2	Millenium City Expressways Private Limited	Associate

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditor(s) referred to in paragraph 6 below and based on the financial information certified by the Management for the associate as stated in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in AS 25 prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, RBI Guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed except for the disclosures relating to consolidated Pillar 3 as at December 31, 2022, including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio under Basel III Capital Regulations as have been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the Note 3 to the Statement and have not been reviewed by us.
6. We did not review the interim financial results of one subsidiary included in the Statement, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 19,351 lakhs and Rs. 55,728 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 1,202 lakhs and Rs 3,430 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 respectively, as considered in the Statement. This interim financial results has been reviewed by the other auditor whose report have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

7. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net loss after tax of Rs. NIL for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022, as considered in the Statement, in respect of an associate, based on their interim financial results which have not been reviewed/audited by their auditor. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, the interim financial result is not material to the Group.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter.



M S K A & Associates
602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali
Railway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E)
Mumbai 400063, India
Telephone + 91 22 6831 1600

Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP
2nd Floor, Esplanade House,
29, Hazarimal Somani Marg,
Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Telephone + 91 22 6158 7200

8. The review of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021, and audit of annual consolidated financial results of the Bank for the year ended March 31, 2022 were conducted by M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, the joint statutory auditors of the Bank, who had expressed an unmodified conclusion vide their report dated January 29, 2022 and unmodified opinion vide their report dated April 30, 2022 respectively. Accordingly, Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP, Chartered Accountants, do not express any conclusion on the figures reported in the Statement for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and do not express any opinion on audit of annual consolidated financial results of the Bank for the year ended March 31, 2022.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W



Swapnil Kale
Partner
Membership No.: 117812
UDIN: 23117812 BGXQ KE1796

Mumbai
January 21, 2023

For Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 104607W/W100166



Roshni Marfatia
Partner
Membership No. 106548
UDIN: 23106548 BGUVV T9073

Mumbai
January 21, 2023

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited
Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No. 1 Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai 600031, Tamilnadu
CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2022	Quarter ended 30.09.2022	Quarter ended 31.12.2021	Nine Months ended 31.12.2022	Nine Months ended 31.12.2021	Year ended 31.03.2022
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Interest Earned (a)+(b)+(c)+(d)	5,91,189	5,46,976	4,42,916	16,30,339	12,61,905	17,17,268
	(a) Interest/discount on advances/bills	4,99,988	4,60,343	3,59,896	13,77,306	10,34,831	14,17,401
	(b) Income on investments	82,302	80,176	68,713	2,27,777	1,99,191	2,61,537
	(c) Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter- bank funds	3,271	2,438	11,709	12,242	16,242	24,124
	(d) Others	5,628	4,019	2,598	13,014	11,641	14,206
2	Other Income	1,15,244	1,06,140	76,942	3,06,947	2,34,140	3,17,259
3	TOTAL INCOME (1+2)	7,06,433	6,53,116	5,19,858	19,37,286	14,96,045	20,34,527
4	Interest Expended	2,62,590	2,46,730	1,84,896	7,26,358	5,58,092	7,46,507
5	Operating Expenses (i)+(ii)	3,16,152	2,87,954	2,56,649	8,68,988	6,93,549	9,59,665
	(i) Employees cost	1,08,798	1,04,468	82,429	3,08,886	2,20,252	3,09,987
	(ii) Other operating expenses	2,07,354	1,83,486	1,74,220	5,60,102	4,73,297	6,49,678
6	TOTAL EXPENDITURE (4+5) (excluding provisions and contingencies)	5,78,742	5,34,684	4,41,545	15,95,346	12,51,641	17,06,172
7	Operating Profit (3-6) (Profit before provisions and contingencies)	1,27,691	1,18,432	78,313	3,41,940	2,44,404	3,28,355
8	Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies (Net)	45,023	42,417	39,186	1,18,239	2,73,912	3,10,858
9	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8-9)	82,668	76,015	39,127	2,23,701	(29,508)	17,497
11	Tax Expense	21,007	19,296	10,106	56,820	(7,508)	4,266
12	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (10-11)	61,661	56,719	29,021	1,66,881	(22,000)	13,231
13	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (12-13)	61,661	56,719	29,021	1,66,881	(22,000)	13,231
15	Share in Profit / (loss) of Associate	-	-	-	-	-	-
16	Consolidated Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (14+15)	61,661	56,719	29,021	1,66,881	(22,000)	13,231
17	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value ₹ 10 per share) (Refer Note 4)	6,23,669	6,22,134	6,21,524	6,23,669	6,21,524	6,21,771
18	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves	-	-	-	-	-	14,84,829
19	Analytical Ratios (Refer Note 6)						
	Earnings per share (EPS) for the period/year (before and after extraordinary items) (not annualized) (Refer Note 4)						
	- Basic (₹)	0.99	0.91	0.47	2.68	(0.35)	0.21
	- Diluted (₹)	0.98	0.90	0.46	2.64	(0.35)	0.21



IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

The Square, C-61, G Block, Ground Floor to 8th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra

Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No.1, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031. Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792 bank.info@idfcfirstbank.com www.idfcfirstbank.com

SR NO. 0840803

Segment Information of the operating segments of the Group in accordance with the Accounting Standard on Segment Reporting (AS 17) and the RBI Master Direction is as under :

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2022	Quarter ended 30.09.2022	Quarter ended 31.12.2021	Nine Months ended 31.12.2022	Nine Months ended 31.12.2021	Year ended 31.03.2022
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	a Treasury	3,37,519	3,13,967	2,40,064	9,02,467	7,53,307	9,83,593
	b Wholesale Banking	1,69,333	1,59,199	1,33,544	4,70,755	3,99,182	5,32,133
	c Retail Banking	6,99,458	6,31,670	4,68,773	18,92,199	13,35,942	18,31,965
	d Other Banking Business	13,073	9,335	9,329	36,410	19,201	33,556
	e Unallocated	136	61	55	253	3,170	3,002
	Total Segment Revenue	12,19,519	11,14,232	8,51,765	33,02,084	25,10,802	33,84,249
	Add/(Less) : Inter Segment Revenue	(5,13,086)	(4,61,116)	(3,31,907)	(13,64,798)	(10,14,757)	(13,49,722)
	Income from Operations	7,06,433	6,53,116	5,19,858	19,37,286	14,96,045	20,34,527
2	Segment Results After Provisions & Before Tax						
	a Treasury	1,727	27,421	48,164	20,644	1,31,472	1,24,028
	b Wholesale Banking	26,062	25,736	13,027	75,536	26,629	33,760
	c Retail Banking	61,157	30,137	(17,518)	1,43,099	(1,75,081)	(1,30,742)
	d Other Banking Business	6,195	3,727	3,676	17,697	5,333	14,601
	e Unallocated	(12,473)	(11,006)	(8,222)	(33,275)	(17,861)	(24,150)
	Total Profit Before Tax	82,668	76,015	39,127	2,23,701	(29,508)	17,497
3	Segment Assets						
	a Treasury	71,52,937	69,95,947	58,05,447	71,52,937	58,05,447	65,19,741
	b Wholesale Banking	29,70,974	29,58,616	28,10,920	29,70,974	28,10,920	29,11,575
	c Retail Banking	1,17,46,617	1,10,24,722	85,04,467	1,17,46,617	85,04,467	92,68,171
	d Other Banking Business	12,776	11,905	4,622	12,776	4,622	4,643
	e Unallocated	2,59,020	2,90,485	2,95,712	2,59,020	2,95,712	3,10,443
	Total Segment Assets	2,21,42,324	2,12,81,675	1,74,21,168	2,21,42,324	1,74,21,168	1,90,14,573
4	Segment Liabilities						
	a Treasury	47,09,717	49,60,577	44,61,892	47,09,717	44,61,892	51,81,657
	b Wholesale Banking	50,20,428	50,59,444	39,45,520	50,20,428	39,45,520	43,46,629
	c Retail Banking	1,00,63,284	89,81,960	68,59,809	1,00,63,284	68,59,809	72,55,834
	d Other Banking Business	4,456	4,486	2,363	4,456	2,363	3,146
	e Unallocated	63,327	59,931	79,794	63,327	79,794	1,19,095
	Total Segment Liabilities	1,98,61,212	1,90,66,398	1,53,49,378	1,98,61,212	1,53,49,378	1,69,06,361
5	Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)	22,81,112	22,15,277	20,71,790	22,81,112	20,71,790	21,08,212

Business segments have been identified and reported taking into account the target customer segment, the nature of products, internal business reporting system, transfer pricing policy approved by Asset Liability Committee (ALCO), the guidelines prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India ('the RBI'), which has been relied upon by the auditors.

The RBI vide its circular dated April 07, 2022, for the purpose of disclosure under Accounting Standard 17, Segment reporting, had prescribed for reporting of 'Digital Banking' as a sub-segment under Retail Banking. During the quarter ended December 31, 2022, the Bank has commenced operations in Digital Banking Units (DBUs). However, having regard to the discussions of the DBU Working Group formed by Indian Banks' Association (IBA) (which included representatives of banks and RBI), reporting of Digital Banking as a separate sub-segment of Retail Banking Segment will be implemented by the Bank based on the decision of the DBU Working Group.

Notes:

- The above financial results represent the consolidated financial results for IDFC FIRST Bank Limited ('the Bank' or 'Holding company'), its subsidiary together constituting the 'Group' and share of profit/ loss of its associate. The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee on January 20, 2023 and approved by the Board of Directors on January 21, 2023. These results have been subjected to a "Limited Review" by the Joint Statutory Auditors - M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP, Chartered Accountants and they have issued an unmodified conclusion in the review report thereon. The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and for the year ended March 31, 2022 were reviewed/audited by B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants and M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants.
- The consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India, including Accounting standards as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, in so far as they apply to banks, and the guidelines issued by the RBI.



IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

The Square, C-61, G Block, Ground Floor to 8th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra

Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No.1, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031. Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792 bank.info@idfcfirstbank.com www.idfcfirstbank.com

- 3 In accordance with the RBI guidelines, banks are required to make consolidated Pillar 3 disclosures including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio (NSFR) under the Basel III framework. The Bank has made these disclosures which are available on its website at the link: <http://www.idfcfirstbank.com/regulatory-disclosures.html>. These disclosures have not been subjected to audit or limited review by the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Bank.
- 4 During the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022, the Bank has issued 1,53,55,505 and 1,89,84,682 equity shares of face Value of ₹ 10 per equity share pursuant to the exercise of options under the Employee Stock Option Scheme.
- 5 India is emerging from the COVID-19 virus, a global pandemic that affected the world economy over more than last two years. Currently, while the number of new COVID-19 cases have reduced significantly and the restrictions have been eased by the Government, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic, including the future subsequent waves, if any, may impact the Bank's operations and asset quality will depend on future developments. The Bank's capital and liquidity position is strong and would continue to be the focus area for the Bank.
- 6 Analytical ratios (including sector specific ratios) are part of standalone financial results available on the Bank's website (www.idfcfirstbank.com) and on the Stock Exchange websites (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com).
- 7 The Group has followed the same significant accounting policies in the preparation of these financial results as those followed in the annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022.
- 8 The figures for the previous quarter/period have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary in order to make them comparable.

For and behalf of the Board of Directors
of IDFC FIRST Bank Limited


V. Vaidyanathan
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

Date: January 21, 2023
Place: Mumbai





IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

The Square, C-61, G Block, Ground Floor to 8th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra

Registered Office: KRM Towers, 7th Floor, No.1, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031. Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

CIN : L65110TN2014PLC097792 bank.info@idfcfirstbank.com www.idfcfirstbank.com

SR NO. 0840805